FITTING AND
ADJUSTING
These guidelines are for the Impulse® Foot and for the Impulse® Foot fitted with the
Impulse® Ankle.
Useful Suggestion —
•	 Correct any socket comfort problems prior to fitting the foot and ankle.
•	 The amputee’s shoes used at fitting should have fairly new soles to ensure correct alignment
of the prosthesis.
•	 Plan to place adjustable temporary alignment devices that provide Medial/Lateral & Anterior/
Posterior slide, rotation, and angular adjustment in the system. These devices should
be removed during the transfer of the final settings.
Before Walking the Amputee
	 Anterior/Posterior Positioning
Impulse Foot
	 Ordering Example			   IMPW-26LM-3H
	 Model:	 IMPW - Women’s
	 IMPM - Men’s
	 IMSW - Women’s Symes System
	 IMSM - Men’s Symes System
	 Size of Foot:	 22 to 27cm (Women’s),  22 to 31cm (Men’s)
	 Side of Foot:	 L = Left,  R = Right
	 Color:	 	 B = Buff,  M = Medium Brown, T = Tan
	 Toe Stiffness✤:	1 = Very Low	 5 = Very High
	 	 	 2 = Low	 6 = Heavy Duty 1
	 	 	 3 = Regular	 7 = Heavy Duty 2
	 	 	 4 = High
	 Heel Height:	 L = Low 10mm (3/8")
	 	 	 M = Medium 18mm (3/4") (Men’s only)
	 	 	 H = High 30mm (1-1/8") (Women’s only)
	 Sample:	 IMPW-26LM-3H
			   Women’s Impulse Foot, 26cm, left, medium brown color, regular toe stiffness, high heel.
✤Toe Stiffness:	1	 2	 3	 4	 5*	 6*	 7*
  Description:	 Very Low Toe	 Low Toe	 Regular Toe	 High Toe	 Very High Toe	 Heavy Duty Toe #1	 Heavy Duty Toe #2
  Adjusted	 49 kg	 50 to 68 kg	 69 to 86 kg	 87 to 104 kg	 105 to 122 kg	 123 to 140 kg	 141 to 160 kg
  Body Weight:
	 *The Impulse Symes Foot is rated to 115 kg and is not available in Toe Stiffness 6 or 7.
Impulse Ankle
	 Adjusted Body Weight	 Ankle Selection	 Part No.
	 Aluminum Base
Less than 68 kg	 RED 	 IMPA-R
69 to 86 kg	 BLUE	 IMPA-B
87 to 104 kg	 YELLOW	 IMPA-Y
105 to 122 kg	 GREEN	 IMPA-G
	 Titanium Base
123 to 140 kg	 BLACK	 IMPA-K
141 to 160 kg	 WHITE	 IMPA-W
Notes:
	 •	 The Impulse Ankle can be purchased separately to retrofit to other systems.
	 •	 “Adjusted Body Weight” is the amputee’s body weight plus any loads carried normally or routinely by the amputee.
	 •	 For Level 4 amputees, the weight limit for the Impulse Foot and the Impulse Ankle is 135 kg.
	 		  (Level 4: Has the ability or potential for prosthetic ambulation that exceeds basic ambulation skills, exhibiting high
			   impact, stress, or energy levels. Typical of the prosthetic demands of the child, active adult, or athlete.)
ORDERING GUIDELINES
	 	 Lateral Positioning and Socket Angulation
Begin fitting with the
center line of the foot and
pylon passing through the
center of the socket in the
Medial/Lateral plane.
Make sure that the foot is flat on the floor when the
amputee stands in a neutral position. Pylon should be
perpendicular to the floor with the shoe on the
prosthesis.
2
For above knee amputees
Trochanter Knee
Ankle Line
Follow Knee
Manufacturer’s
Recommendation
Center line of the socket
should be just posterior
to the center line of the
pylon.
1
Adjust
angle
here
Adjust
angle
here
US Pat 7,112,227
International Patents Pending
PN-1739-F   9 NOV 2010 (International)